
2000-2001 University of South Dakota Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 16, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 15-12   Conf: 9-9   Home: 9-4   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Frie, Julia 27-26 786 29.1 118-259 .456 19-64 .297 73-92 .793 51 123 174 6.4 78 3 40 57 3 34 328 12.1
10 Gese, Kelly 27-26 896 33.2 113-265 .426 1-16 .063 90-109 .826 4 87 91 3.4 55 0 143 59 3 32 317 11.7
32 Koepp, Kelly 27-26 767 28.4 100-249 .402 12-45 .267 82-120 .683 44 74 118 4.4 62 0 57 41 4 31 294 10.9
42 Nelson, Heather 26-9 569 21.9 73-222 .329 31-106 .292 38-47 .809 32 76 108 4.2 48 1 35 16 11 25 215 8.3
03 Orsack, Krista 27-16 677 25.1 76-218 .349 61-168 .363 9-17 .529 10 55 65 2.4 66 3 35 31 0 25 222 8.2
43 Iverson, Amanda 27-0 378 14.0 65-151 .430 3-21 .143 68-84 .810 32 76 108 4.0 52 1 5 22 12 14 201 7.4
04 Schroeder, Jodi 21-10 311 14.8 42-94 .447 3-6 .500 14-20 .700 20 29 49 2.3 30 0 14 16 3 4 101 4.8
13 Jaycox, Nicole 26-0 384 14.8 25-100 .250 22-78 .282 11-19 .579 5 42 47 1.8 36 1 38 17 1 21 83 3.2
44 Koronkiewicz, Alissa 27-17 586 21.7 31-72 .431 0-0 .000 17-41 .415 61 72 133 4.9 66 1 36 30 13 22 79 2.9
45 Meyer, Gwen 11-0 48 4.4 8-19 .421 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 5 8 13 1.2 5 0 5 5 1 2 18 1.6
50 Pulford, Katie 11-0 48 4.4 6-18 .333 0-0 .000 3-5 .600 4 7 11 1.0 13 0 2 1 5 0 15 1.4
Total 27 5450 201.9 657-1667 .394 154-507 .304 405-555 .730 307 710 1017 37.7 511 10 410 301 56 210 1873 69.37
Opponents 5450 201.9 605-1605 .377 126-439 .287 410-589 .696 403 803 1206 44.7 493 12 349 419 42 147 1746 64.67

Team Statistics USD OPP
SCORING 1873 1746
    Points Per Game 69.4 64.7
    Scoring Margin 4.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 657-1667 605-1605
    Field Goal Pct .394 .377
3 POINT FG-ATT 154-507 126-439
    3PT FG Pct .304 .287
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 4.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 405-555 410-589
    FT Pct .730 .696
    FT Made Per Game 15.0 15.2
REBOUNDS 1017 1206
    Rebounds Per Game 37.7 44.7
    Rebounds Margin -7.0 –
ASSISTS 410 349
    Assists Per Game 15.2 12.9
TURNOVERS 301 419
    Turnovers Per Game 11.1 15.5
    Turnovers Margin 4.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.8
STEALS 210 147
    Steals Per Game 7.8 5.4
BLOCKS 56 42
    Blocks Per Game 2.1 1.6
ATTENDANCE 16,906 19,335
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,300 12-1,611
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-263

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
South Dakota 865 992 16 1873
Opponents 789 934 23 1746

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/17/00 vs Wayne State L 58-74 225
11/18/00 at Northern State W 79-53 450
11/21/00 MOUNT MARTY W 77-50 1442
11/24/00 vs Central Oklahoma L 54-61 301
11/25/00 at Grand Canyon W 81-56 303
12/02/00 MINNESOTA-MORRIS W 113-39 322

* 12/08/00 MINN ST, MANKATO L 61-64 1028
* 12/09/00 ST. CLOUD STATE W 79-74 1312

12/15/00 DAKOTA WESLEYAN W 81-54 362
* 12/29/00 at Augustana L 69-75 2354
* 12/30/00 at South Dakota State L 51-70 2798
* 01/05/01 NORTHERN COLORADO W 77-69 1243
* 01/06/01 NEBRASKA-OMAHA L 76-81 1025
* 01/12/01 at North Dakota L 48-76 3241
* 01/13/01 at North Dakota State L 58-87 3517
* 01/20/01 MORNINGSIDE W 72-50 2158
* 01/26/01 SOUTH DAKOTA STATE L 73-85 3104
* 01/27/01 AUGUSTANA L 70-82 1132
* 02/02/01 at Nebraska-Omaha W 70-54 700
* 02/03/01 at Northern Colorado W 53-51 637
* 02/09/01 NORTH DAKOTA STATE W (OT) 72-71 1687
* 02/10/01 NORTH DAKOTA W 74-65 1750
* 02/17/01 at Morningside W 81-58 2200

02/18/01 SIOUX FALLS W 55-51 341
* 02/23/01 at St. Cloud State L (OT) 64-72 1417
* 02/24/01 at Minn St, Mankato W 64-50 656

02/27/01 at North Dakota State L 63-74 1062

* = Conference game



2000-2001 University of South Dakota Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 16, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-9   Home: 5-4   Away: 4-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
10 Gese, Kelly 18-18 615 34.2 82-187 .439 0-13 .000 66-81 .815 3 62 65 3.6 38 0 83 42 3 18 230 12.8
23 Frie, Julia 18-18 541 30.1 75-174 .431 14-49 .286 43-56 .768 30 82 112 6.2 56 2 29 43 3 22 207 11.5
32 Koepp, Kelly 18-18 545 30.3 64-165 .388 6-27 .222 69-98 .704 30 53 83 4.6 43 0 34 30 2 21 203 11.3
03 Orsack, Krista 18-14 479 26.6 53-152 .349 42-116 .362 6-13 .462 8 35 43 2.4 42 2 20 24 0 13 154 8.6
42 Nelson, Heather 17-3 375 22.1 47-137 .343 19-62 .306 28-34 .824 17 47 64 3.8 33 1 23 9 7 16 141 8.3
43 Iverson, Amanda 18-0 255 14.2 41-91 .451 2-10 .200 49-58 .845 20 50 70 3.9 35 1 2 13 7 11 133 7.4
04 Schroeder, Jodi 12-5 164 13.7 22-56 .393 1-1 1.000 8-11 .727 7 17 24 2.0 15 0 5 12 1 2 53 4.4
44 Koronkiewicz, Alissa 18-14 422 23.4 16-45 .356 0-0 .000 13-31 .419 32 47 79 4.4 51 1 26 18 7 13 45 2.5
13 Jaycox, Nicole 17-0 223 13.1 13-55 .236 10-42 .238 6-11 .545 4 25 29 1.7 18 0 19 12 1 15 42 2.5
45 Meyer, Gwen 5-0 15 3.0 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.4 1 0 2 1 1 0 4 0.8
50 Pulford, Katie 5-0 16 3.2 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.8 4 0 0 1 2 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 415-1072 .387 94-320 .294 288-393 .733 181 452 633 35.2 336 7 243 208 34 131 1212 67.33
Opponents 3650 202.8 433-1088 .398 94-316 .297 274-389 .704 280 544 824 45.8 346 12 248 272 36 103 1234 68.56

Team Statistics USD OPP
SCORING 1212 1234
    Points Per Game 67.3 68.6
    Scoring Margin -1.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 415-1072 433-1088
    Field Goal Pct .387 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 94-320 94-316
    3PT FG Pct .294 .297
    3PT Made Per Game 5.2 5.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 288-393 274-389
    FT Pct .733 .704
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 15.2
REBOUNDS 633 824
    Rebounds Per Game 35.2 45.8
    Rebounds Margin -10.6 –
ASSISTS 243 248
    Assists Per Game 13.5 13.8
TURNOVERS 208 272
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 15.1
    Turnovers Margin 3.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 131 103
    Steals Per Game 7.3 5.7
BLOCKS 34 36
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 2.0
ATTENDANCE 14,439 17,520
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,604 9-1,947
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
South Dakota 571 625 16 1212
Opponents 535 676 23 1234

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/08/00 MINN ST, MANKATO L 61-64 1028
12/09/00 ST. CLOUD STATE W 79-74 1312
12/29/00 at  Augustana L 69-75 2354
12/30/00 at  South Dakota State L 51-70 2798
01/05/01 NORTHERN COLORADO W 77-69 1243
01/06/01 NEBRASKA-OMAHA L 76-81 1025
01/12/01 at  North Dakota L 48-76 3241
01/13/01 at  North Dakota State L 58-87 3517
01/20/01 MORNINGSIDE W 72-50 2158
01/26/01 SOUTH DAKOTA STATE L 73-85 3104
01/27/01 AUGUSTANA L 70-82 1132
02/02/01 at  Nebraska-Omaha W 70-54 700
02/03/01 at  Northern Colorado W 53-51 637
02/09/01 NORTH DAKOTA STATE W (OT) 72-71 1687
02/10/01 NORTH DAKOTA W 74-65 1750
02/17/01 at  Morningside W 81-58 2200
02/23/01 at  St. Cloud State L (OT) 64-72 1417
02/24/01 at  Minn St, Mankato W 64-50 656


